Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jaswinder Singh (9877661770) S/o Sh. Malkeet Singh

Village Khote Phulla Singh Wale Ablu, PO Mahima Sarja, Bathinda-151201

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Bathinda

Dated: 21.09.2022

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 2986 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(i) Appellant: absent

(ii)For the respondent PIOs: Sh. Khemraj Singh (JA) (9463418309)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The above mentioned case was filed by the appellant in the Commission dated 01.07.2022. Accordingly matter is fixed for today i.e. 21.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Respondent intimates that information had already been supplied to the appellant on 15.09.2022 and he is satisfied with the same. He adds that appellant signed an acknowledgment for the same. Respondent is directed to send the acknowledgment signed by the appellant via email within seven days from today
- 4. Appellant is absent in spite being aware about the date of hearing via registered post notice/phone call by the undersigned Bench, which means he does not want to pursue this case further.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms Aarti(9041422066) D/o Sh.Jagdish Kumar, #48 B, Opp Hanuman Mandir Between Two Parks, Patiala 147001.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o D.C., Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o D.C., Sangrur

Dated: 21.09.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2997 of 2022 **Hearing through CISCO Webex**

Present: None on behalf of the appellant

Respondent: Sh. Raj Kumar (9855307901)

ORDER

- RTI application dated 17.3.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.4.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.6.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.9.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent states that the information sent on the address, which received back with remarks that insufficient address. It is observed that Notice of hearing issued to the appellant by the Commission is also returned vide diary no. 15796 dated 18.07.2022 with the same remarks 'insufficient address' but as per case file, address is correct.
- 3. It is also observed that emails dated 26.07.2022, 15.09.2022 (2) and reply through post dated 26.07.2022 (vide diary no. 21573 dated 20.09.2022), 16.09.2022 (vide diary no. 21564 dated 20.09.2022) are received in the Commission and by the undersigned Bench, which are taken on record. It is also clear from the case file; no correspondence is received from the appellant after filing the case in the Commission.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurinder Singh(6239871477)

S/o Sh. Harnek Singh R/o Bhagta Bhai Ka, Tehsil Phul, Distt. Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.09.2022

O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3022 of 2022
Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant -absent

Respondent: Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, SI(9417525753)

ORDER

- The RTI application dated 8.1.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.3.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.6.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.9.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing respondent is present but nobody appears on behalf of the appellant inspite of registered notice issued to him.
- 3. The respondent states that they have sent to the information through email 20.9.2022 with a copy to the Commission via an email 20.09.2022 and through post vide letter no. 1958 dated 20.09.2022 (vide diary no. 21628 dated 21.09.2022), are taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no correspondence is received from the appellant after filing the present case in the Commission, which means he does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.
- 5. With the aforesaid observations, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Sh. Vadhawa Singh(9780250394)

s/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh R/o Burj Hari, Tehsil & Distt. Mansa

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Mansa

<u>Complaint Case No.: 413 of 2022</u>

Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Complainant: Sh. Vadhawa Singh

Respondent: Sh. Amritpal Singh, ASI(9780009839)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application dated 13.05.2022 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 22.6.2022 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 21.9.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent states that reply had already been supplied to the complainant on 19.7.2022 through post and on 4.8.2022 by hand.
- 4. The complainant states that the sought for information has been receipt but late. He further requests the court for suitable directions so that in future he may be provided information within the stipulated period.
- 5. In view of above, respondent PIO is directed to supply the sought for information within the stipulated time frame, so that the objective of the RTI Act, 2005 could be achieved, which is to promote the transparency and accountability of public authorities. As the information stands supplied, no further course of action is required in the present case. The case stands **disposed of/closed**. Announced in the court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 21.09.2022

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Baldev Singh (9814715043)

R/o H. No. 933 / 7-A, Street No. 05, New Deep Nagar, Civil Lines, Ludhiana (141001)

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.09.2022

O/o Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3602 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant – Sh. Baldev Singh

Respondent: Sh. Jashandeep Singh, PIO (9888048333)

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Baldev Singh is present. He states that nothing with regard to the information is received.
- 3. The respondent states that the record is about 30 years old and continuous efforts could not gain any result. He further states that an affidavit has already been provided.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent filed an affidavit but appellant is not satisfied. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to supply the point-wise affidavit within 7 days to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ashok Kumar (9417295387)

S/o Sh. Roshan Lal, R/o F 7 / 250, Aarewali Street, Kashmir Avenue, Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.09.2022

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3702 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Appellant – Sh. Ashok Kumar is present.

Respondent: Sh. Angrej Singh, Building Inspector at PSIC Office.

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 18.8.2022. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2022 i.e. today.

- 2.In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that incomplete information has been supplied to him on16.9.2022.
- 3. The Building inspector, Sh. Angrej Singh states that map has been submitted but internal walls have not been shown of the Ground and first floor as per Section 8 (1).
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the pending information as it is not exempted as per RTI Act, 2005. He is directed to provide on the appellant's visit for tomorrow at 12.00 noon.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> PSIC issue

Sh. Ravinder Kataria (9463133590, 8544841830)

#64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar,

Dugri Road, Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Officer,

Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Officer, Faridkot

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 59 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present:

Dated: 21.09.2022

- (i) Sh. Ravinder Kataria, the appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Kumar (SA) (9872676005).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 2.8.2022. The matter was adjourned to 21.9.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present. The respondent states that the information has already been provided.
- 3. Appellant intimates that information is received but need time to go through the supplied information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant is advised to go through the supplied information and point out deficiency if any, in writing within 15 days from today with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiency within 7 days, as per RTI application if any pointed out by the appellant as per para 4 of this order.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Naresh Kumar(9464522190)

s/o Sh. Manohar Lal, H.No.2100, Sector 44-C, Chandigarh

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Pb. State Board of Technical Education & Indl. Training, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 21.09.2022

O/o Pb. State Board of Technical Education & Indl. Training, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 2062 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Naresh Kumar

(ii)For the respondent PIOs: Sh. Anil Kumar (SO) (9914886121)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the sought information as per his RTI application on 2.8.2022.
- 4. The court asks the appellant whether he has pointed out deficiency in the supplied out of 592 pages supplied by the respondent but till date he has not pointed out the same. He is advised to go through the supplied information and point out deficiency if any, in writing within 10 days from today with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiency within 7 days, as per RTI application if any pointed out by the appellant as per para 4 of this order.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.